in US$ as the functional currency has been summarized below, and is exposed to fluctuation in exchange
rates:

Consolidated
Instruments exposed to fluctuation in exchange rates 2020 2019
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 194 1,073
Accounts receivable 2,370 1,557
Notes receivable 76,961 60,252
Other financial assets 56,088 31,251

135,613 94,133

Liabilities
Trade payables (11,586) (11,664)
Other accounts payable (129,720) (106,163)
Accounts payable (13,330) (44,338)

(154,636) (162,165)

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments and fluctuation in
exchange rates

The sensitivity analysis took into account the loans and financing which are restated by the CDI, TJLP and SELIC
rates.
The sensitivity analysis on interest rates on loans, financing and debentures considers an increase and reduction of
25% and 50% in interest rates and how this would impact equity and profit or loss. This analysis takes into account
the amounts presented in the financial statements as at December 31, 2020. Except for the previously mentioned
25% and 50% variation, no other changes were projected:

GranBio Investimentos S.A.
Individual and consolidated financial statements

December 31, 2020 and 2019

60

12/31/2020
Interest rate exposure Balances Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%
Short-term investments (CDI) 7,231 137 172 206 103 69
Loans and financing

TJLP (318,176) (14,477) (18,096) (21,716) (10,858) (7,239)
SELIC (1,779) (41) (51) (61) (30) (20)
CDI (120,603) (2,291) (2,864) (3,437) (1,719) (1,146)

Profit or loss for the period (16,672) (20,839) (25,008) (12,504) (8,336)

The interest rates the Company is subject to, based on projections of these rates in a probable scenario and the
sensitivity analysis, are the following:

12/31/2020
Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

SELIC (i) 2.28% 2.85% 3.42% 1.71% 1.14%
CDI (ii) 1.90% 2.38% 2.85% 1.43% 0.95%
TJLP (iii) 4.55% 5.69% 6.83% 3.41% 2.28%

(i) Interest rates were based on information available at Banco Central do Brasil.
(ii) Interest rates were based on information available at CETIP.
(iii) Interest rates were based on information available at BNDES Source: BNDES

The sensitivity analysis into the exchange rates with the 25% and 50% increase and decrease in the consolidated
figures is as follows, including the most likely Brazilian Real to US Dollar exchange rate as at December 31,
2020. As at that date, the R$ to US$ exchange rate was R$ 5.1967 to one dollar:

Exposure to exchange
rates

Carrying amount
in R$ In US$ 25% 50% -25% -50%

Assets 135,613 26,096 33,903 67,807 (33,903) (67,807)
Liabilities (154,635) (29,756) (38,659) (77,318) 38,659 77,318
Exposure in profit or loss
for the period (3,660) (4,756) (9,511) 4,756 9,511

For the effects of the investments in overseas subsidiaries, see below the sensitivity analysis with the probable
scenario for the future exchange rate:

12/31/2020
Probable 25% 50% -25% -50%

US dollar (US$) 5.1967 6.4959 7.7951 3.8975 2.5984

Capital management

The objective of the Company´s capital management is to ensure that it maintains its strong credit rating with
the financial institutions and its optimal capital ratio, in order to support the Company´s business and maximize
value for its shareholders. The Group and its direct and indirect subsidiaries control their capital structures by
making adjustments and adapting to the existing economic conditions. In its net debt structure the Group includes
loans and financing less cash and cash equivalents.

GranBio Investimentos S.A.
Individual and consolidated financial statements